ORDINANCE NO. 395

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, that the public health or public good requires that certain territory, to-wit:

Being all the North ½ of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the SE½ of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and all of Section 32 that lies Southwest of Buttahatchee River and the W½ of W½ of SW½ that lies Southwest of Buttahatchee in Section 33, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the SW½ and the S½ of NW¼, Section 30, and the NW¼ of NW¼, Section 30 and all that part of the W½ of Section 19 that lies South of 43 Highway all being in Township 10 South, Range 13 West, and all that part of the SE½ of NE½ that lies South of U. S. Highway 43 in Section 24, Township 10 South, Range 13 West all in Marion County, Alabama,

shall be brought within the limits of the City of Hamilton, Alabama; and that a certified copy of this Ordinance and attached thereto a plat or map of said territory be delivered by E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor, to Honorable Annette Bozeman, Judge of Probate of Marion County, Alabama.

Ordinance wote being taken, those voting in favor of the
Ordinance were: E. T. Sime To A Company of the
Ordinance were: E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor; Larry W. Daires
Poly & tipes Lowell De Cantrell
Councilment, John L. Juck
Councilmen. Those voting against said Ordinance were:
John said Ordinance were:
The Mayor then announced the
The Mayor then announced that the Ordinance had been duly adopted this the
adopted this the day of April, 1977.
EPA)
Elif of of
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Garnet Officer

STATE OF ALABAMA) 2173

I, Garnet Jeffreys, the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, hereby certify that the attached pages numbered 1 through 7 constitute a true, correct and complete copy of the Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, held at P. M. on April 11, 1977, as the same appear in the records of said Council.

Witness my signature as said Clerk under this seal of said City this, the ______ day of April, 1977.

As Clerk of the City of Hamilton, Alabama

(SEAL)

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, was held at the City Hall in Hamilton, Alabama, at O P. M. on Monday, April 11, 1977. Mayor E. T. Sims, Jr., presided over the meeting and upon a roll call, the following were present: T. Sims, Jr., Mayor. E. and Councilmen. Absent: The Mayor then announced that a quorum was present and that

the meeting was open for business.

The Payor announced that the City of Hamilton had received a petition from more than 60% of the present property owners of the following described land, to-wit:

Being all the North & of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the SE of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and all of Section 32 that lies Southwest of Buttahatchee River and the W of W of SW that lies Southwest of Buttahatchee in Section 33, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the SW and the St of MV2, Section 30, and the NW of NW, Section 30 and all that part of the Wa of Section 19 that lies South of 43 Highway all being in Township 10 South, Range 13 West, and all that part of the SEt of NEt that lies South of U. S. Highway 43 in Section 24, Township 10 South, Range 13 West all in Marion County, Alabama,

requesting that this property be annexed to the City of Hamilton; that said petition had been signed by more than 60% of the owners of the property sought to be annexed and that said property owners wanted to be included in the City Limits of Hamilton.

The Mayor then stated that in his opinion the public health or Public good required the hereinabove described territory be brought within the or within the City Limits of the City of Hamilton. After discussion, avremoved that the rules be suspended for the immediate consideration of the following Ordinance.

VOL 189 PAGE 301
a a a a - + 11
Councilman Lowell D. Cantull seconded the motion and upon
a vote being taken, those voting in favor of the suspension of the
a vote being taken, one is Mayor: and Lerry W. Davis
rules were E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor; and Kierry W. Waves
101. + I Loden: Sowell D. Cantell
Councilmen. Those voting against the motion were:
Councilmen. Those voting against
Councilman Larry W. Davis noved for the immediate
consideration of the following Ordinance and Councilman
seconded the motion:
ORDINANCE NO. 395
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, that the public health or public good requires that certain territory, to-wit:
Being all the North & of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the SE% of Section 31, Township 10 South, Range 13 West and all of Section 32 that lies southwest of Buttahatchee River and the Wa of Wa of SW% that lies Southwest of Buttahatchee in Section 33, Township 10 South Farse 13 West and the
Township 10 South, Range 13 West and the

SW; and the St of NWz, Section 30, and the NW of NW, Section 30 and all that part of the Wa of Section 19 that lies South of 43 Highway all being in Township 10 South, Range 13 West, and all that part of the SE% of NE% that lies South of U. S. Highway 43 in Section 24, Township 10 South, Range 13 West all in Marion County, Alabama,

shall be brought within the limits of the City of Hamilton, Alabama; and that a certified copy of this Ordinance and attached thereto attached thereto a plat or map of said territory be delivered by E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor, to Honorable Annette Bozeman, Judge of Probate of Marion County, Alabama.

After discussion and upon a vote being taken those voting in

favor of the Ordinance were as follows: Jr. E. T. Sims, Those voting "Nay": Councilmen.

The Mayor then announced that said Ordinance had been in all



2233

TO THE HONORABLE ANNETTE BOZEMAN, JUDGE OF PROBATE, MARION COUNTY, ALABAMA:

The undersigned consitute more than 60% of the qualified electors who reside in and constitute more than 60% of the present property owners in that certain land described in Ordinance No. 395 adopted by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, on April 11, 1977, and who reside on said land, do hereby consent in writing to the annexation to the City of Hamilton of the land described in said Ordinance which is on file in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Marion County, Alabama:

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF MARION)

Before the undersigned authority this day personally appeared each of the foregoing persons, who, being by me first duly sworn, say on oath that the facts stated in the foregoing consent are true and that each subscribed his name before me on this,

day of April, 1977.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

3-15-1980



